## **RESOLUTION 2023 - 60**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THREE NEIGHBORHOOD ENGAGEMENT AND TRANSFORMATION GRANTS (NEAT) IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIRTY THOUSAND (\$30,000,00) FOR MLK AND TRASH RECEPTACLES AND BENCHES AS PART OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD BEAUTIFICATION IMPROVEMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE NECESSARY ACTION; PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee, Florida desires to accept three Neighborhood Engagement and Transformation (NEAT) grants from the from the Palm Beach County Office of Community Revitalization for park improvements at MLK Park and trash receptacles and benches as the neighborhood beautification improvements throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, NEAT Grant applications were submitted by the City and grants have been awarded in a total amount of Thirty Thousand dollars (\$30,000). The overall project entails: 1) the purchase and installation of trash receptacles to be installed throughout the City of Pahokee (\$10,000); 2) the purchase and installation of benches (\$10,000); and 3) the procurement of services and items to repair MLK park's basketball courts and walking trail and perform other park improvements (\$10,000); and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission has determined that accepting the NEAT grants referred to collectively as the "Neighborhood Beautification Project" or the "Project" is in the best interests of the City and its residents.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Adoption of Representations</u>. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and the same are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.
- Section 2. Acceptance of NEAT (3) Grants
  The City Commission of the City of Pahokee, Florida hereby accepts grant awards in the total amount of Thirty Thousand dollars (\$30,000).
- <u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization of City Manager</u>. The City Commission authorizes the City Manager to take all necessary action to ensure that the objectives

of this resolution are carried out.

Section 4.	Effective Date. The its passage and ad		shall be effectiv	e immediately upor
PASSED and	d <b>ADOPTED</b> this <u>2</u>	6 <sup>th</sup> day of Sept	ember, 2023.	
			Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor	
ATTEST:				
Tijauna Warı	ner, CMC, City Cle	rk		
APPROVED LEGAL SUF	AS TO FORM AN FICIENCY:	ND		
Burnadette N City Attorne	Norris-Weeks, P.A. y			
		Moved by: _		
		Seconded by	:	
VOTE: Commission Commission Vice-Mayor Mayor Babb	er Gonzalez er Perez	(Yes)(Yes)(Yes)(Yes)(Yes)	(	No) No)